
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure.    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 5 July 2012 (attached) and 25 September 2012 
(to follow)  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

6 External Audit Quarterly Progress Report  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 

7 Customer Complaints Q1 (2012/13))  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Audrey Adnitt 

 
Extension 

 
203 

 
Date of Publication 

 
26 September 2012 

 
E Mail 

 
audrey.adnitt@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 4 October 2012 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

8 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints Letter  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 

9 Corporate Risk Register - September 2012  (Pages 25 - 40) 
 

 

10 Progress of Scrutiny Recommendations  (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 

11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report  (Pages 45 - 76) 
 

 

12 Decisions from other Committees  (Pages 77 - 78)  

 Commissioning Board held on the 20 September 2012 (attached) 
Policy and Resources Committee held on the 27 September 2012 (to follow) 
 

13 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 5 July 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold, Cussons, Mrs Hopkinson, Raper, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), 
Wainwright (Chairman) and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Sarah Anderson, Amy Archer, Paul Cresswell, Alison Newham, Clare 
Slater, Richard Smith and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
156 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hawkins and Ward. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Amy Archer from Deloittes to her first meeting of the 
Committee. 
 
 

157 Minutes of the meeting held on the 12 April 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee held on the 
12 April 2012 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
 Committee held on the 12 April 2012 be approved and signed by the 
 Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

158 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items to be dealt with at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100(B)(4)(b). 
 

159 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

160 Standards Role for Overview & Scrutiny Committees and Standards 
Issues 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

The Council Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
inform Members of the Committee of the new Standards Role for the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee which was intended to promote and maintain high 
ethical standards within the Council and deal with Standards related issues. 
 
In relation to the Independent Members, the Monitoring Officer had received 
an update which advised of a window of opportunity, which made it possible 
for the District Council to appoint existing members in the period up to the 24 
July 2012.  Former independent Members of the Standards Committee Mr 
Colin Langley and Mrs Gill Baker, had expressed an interest in continuing, and 
so the Committee AGREED to recommend their appointment to the next 
meeting of Full Council on the 12 July 2012. 
 
Following a recent advertisement in the local press for Independent Members, 
Mr Good and Mr Dennison had submitted impressive applications, and 
Members considered it would be appropriate to recommend their appointment 
as Substitute Independent Members. 
 
 Resolved 
 

A. That members note Minutes No. 127 of the Annual Council 
meeting on  17 May 2012 attached as Annex 1 which allocated 
the ethical  standards function to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee acting as a Corporate Governance Committee; 

B. That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee approves the 
following action: 

(i) That the Monitoring Officer ensures that all Members are 
informed of their duty to register interests; 

(ii) That the Monitoring Officer prepare and maintain new 
Registers of Interests for the Council and all Parish and Town 
Councils within the District together with the Code of Conduct 
adopted by each Parish or Town Council and ensure that 
they are available for public inspection as required by the 
Localism Act 2011; 

(iii) That the Register of Members’ Financial and Other Interests 
form attached as Annex be approved; 

(iv) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to arrange training 
for Members on Standards issues. 

C. That Members recommend Council to:- 
i. Approve the terms of reference for the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee acting as a Corporate Governance Committee. 
ii. Appoint the following independent persons: 

a) Mr Colin Langley and Mrs Gill Baker for a term of 
Four years: 

b) Mr Good and Mr Dennison as Substitute 
Independent Members. 

 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

161 New Members Code of Conduct 
 
The Council Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
agree a final Code of Conduct to recommend to Council on the 12 July 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the new Code of Conduct (appended at Annex 1) be 
 recommended to Council for adoption. 
 

162 The Community Safety Plan 2012/13 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the 2012/13 Safer Ryedale Partnership Plan. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received and considered. 
 

163 Ryedale Audit Planning Report 2012 
 
Mrs Anderson from Deloittes presented the 2012 Audit Planning Report which 
had been previously circulated. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 
 
 
 

164 External Auditor Quarterly Progress Report 
 
Mrs Anderson from Deloittes presented the External Auditor Quarterly 
Progress Report (previously circulated). 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

165 Annual Report from the Head of Internal Audit 
 
The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report (previously circulated) in order to 
summarise the outcome of internal audit work undertaken in 2011/12 and 
provides an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the council’s 
internal control arrangements. 
 
 Resolved 

Page 3



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
I. That the results on the audit and fraud work undertaken be 

noted. 
II. That the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion on the adequacy and 

effectiveness of the council’s internal control environment be 
noted. 

 
166 Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) for 
Members to consider the Council’s review of its system of internal control and 
approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) as required by the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the Annual Governance Statement for inclusion in the Statement 
 of Accounts be approved. 
 

167 Treasury Management Annual Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to report on treasury management activities for the financial year 
2011/12 in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management (the code) 
and the CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (the 
Prudential Code). 

 
Resolved 
 
a. That the annual treasury report for 2011/12 be noted. 
b. That the actual 2011/12 prudential and treasury indicators in the 
report be recommended for approval to Full Council. 

 
 
 

168 Customer Complaints Received Quarter 4  -  2011/12 
 
The Business Support Manager submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under 
the Council’s complaint procedure for the period January – March 2012. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

169 Annual Report delivering the Councils Priorities 
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the committee with the content of the Councils Annual Report 
of delivery against its priorities. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be received. 
 

170 Attendance at Policy Committees 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to provide Members with a draft rota for attendance to observe at policy 
committee meetings and to agree guidance to assist this process. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the rota for attendance at Policy Committees be agreed. 
 

171 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report - Supporting a Sustainable 
Community and Voluntary Sector 
 
The Head of Corporate Services submitted a report (previously circulated) in 
order to present the progress of the scrutiny review currently being 
undertaken. 
 
Members were reminded that the next Task Group meeting would take place 
on Thursday 19 July 2012, and representatives from other funding bodies had 
been invited to attend. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the progress made with the current scrutiny review be noted. 
 

172 Decisions from other Committees 
 
Decisions from the following Committees were submitted: 
 
Commissioning Board held on the 7 June 2012 
Policy & Resources held on the 21 June 2012 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the list of decisions of the Commissioning Board held on the 7 
 June 2012 and the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 21 
 June 2012 be received. 
 
 

173 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 6 Thursday 5 July 2012 

 
 

 
There were no urgent items. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.50pm 
 

Page 6



  

Ryedale District Council 

External Audit Progress Report 

September 2012 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Summary of activity 

We are pleased to present our progress report to the Audit and Governance Committee.  This summarises the 

activities that we have completed since our report in June 2012. 

Summary of 

activities 

Audit completion 

Between mid July and mid September our audit team has been on site undertaking our 

main audit work and review of the 2011/12 Statement of Accounts. 

Our detailed report on the 2012 audit is presented at this meeting. 

 

Value for Money (“VFM”) 

The majority of this work is complete, the outcome of which is included in our report on the 

2012 audit.  At the time of writing this report, there was a meeting scheduled for September 

and we will await the outcome of that budget monitoring meeting before finalising our VFM 

conclusion. 

 

Whole of Government Accounts 

For 2011/12, a de minimus has been applied to this work and we are only required to verify 

the Council’s pension liability rather than every entry on the return. 

 

Certification of claims and returns 

The National Non-domestic Rates return has been reviewed and will be certified and 

submitted by 28 September 2012. 

The Housing and Council Tax benefit subsidy claim is in the process of being reviewed and 

a few elements of further testing are required.  This claim will be certified and submitted by 

the deadline of 30 November 2012. 

  
 

Other matters The Audit Commission issued letters, on 31 July, to all audited bodies confirming auditor 

appointments for the next 5 years from 2012/13.  Consequently our appointment is 

confirmed for 5 years up to and including 2016/17.  Our fee letter for 2012/13 will be issued 

by 31 October. 

Our Annual Audit letter will also be issued by 31 October. 

Page 8



Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”), a UK private company limited by guarantee, and its network of 

member firms, each of which is a legally separate and independent entity. Please see www.deloitte.co.uk/about for a detailed description of the 

legal structure of DTTL and its member firms. 

Deloitte LLP is the United Kingdom member firm of DTTL. 

© 2012 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved. 

Deloitte LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered office at 2 

New Street Square, London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom. Tel: +44 (0) 20 7936 3000 Fax: +44 (0) 20 7583 1198. 

Member of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    4 OCTOBER 2012 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    4 OCTOBER 2012  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CUSTOMER SERVICES AND BENEFITS MANAGER 
    ANGELA JONES 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CUSTOMER COMPLAINTS RECEIVED QUARTER 1 

(2012/13) 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform Members of the number and type of complaints received under the 

Council’s complaint procedure for the period April – June 2012. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that members accept the report as attached. 
   
3.0 REASON FOE RECOMMENDATION  
 
3.1 This report includes complaints monitored under individual service complaints 

systems (Annex 1). 
 
3.2 The report also includes a summary of customer feedback to Community Leisure Ltd 

(CLL) for the period April – June 2012 together with the action taken where 
appropriate (Annex 2). 

 
4.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
4.1 The annexes of the report show the number of complaints received and the actions 

which have been taken.  
 
 
Angela Wood 
Customer Service and Benefits Manager 
 
Author:  Angela Jones, Customer Services and Benefits Manager 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 220 
E-Mail Address: angela.wood@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 11



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY    4 OCTOBER 2012 
   

Background Papers: 
RDC Complaints Procedure 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/corporate_complaints.aspx 
 
 

Page 12



1 

 

1 

 

 ANNEX 1 
SUMMARY OF COMPLAINTS LOG 

 

 
PERIOD: April – June 2012  

 
 

SERVICE UNIT SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT NO SETTLED 
WITHIN 

DEADLINE 
 

RESULTANT SERVICE IMPROVEMENTS / 
ACTION TAKEN 

 
Access to Services 

  
0 

 

 
Business Improvement 

  
0 

 

 
Revenues & Benefits 

1. Dissatisfied with being sent a 
Council Tax Demand Notice. 

 
2. Dissatisfied with behaviour 

of bailiff. 
 

3. Dissatisfied with Council Tax 
Payments. 

 
4. Business Rates 

Summonses. 
 

5. Dissatisfied with Council Tax 
Exemption Information. 

 

 
5 

1. Letter of explanation issued to customer. 
 
 

2. Letter of explanation issued to customer. 
 
 

3. Letter of apology and explanation issued to customer. 
 
 

4. Meeting with customer and letter of explanation and 
apology issued to customer. 

 
5. Letter of apology and explanation issued to customer. 

A
genda Item

 7

P
age 13



2 

 

2 

 

 
Managing Development 

1. Dissatisfied no response to 
letter and that planning 
application 1
[...]
le Working Guidelines were introduced in April 2011.  
Annual leave is being reviewed. 

Currently sickness absence should not have a direct link to pay 
progression 

Sickness absence continues to not have a direct link to pay 
progression. 

 

P
age 44



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  4 OCTOBER  2012 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    4 OCTOBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF CORPORATE SERVICES 
    CLARE SLATER 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SCRUTINY REVIEWS PROGRESS REPORT – 

‘SUPPORTING A SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY AND 
VOLUNTARY SECTOR’  

 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the draft report result from the review of the Councils role in supporting a 

sustainable voluntary and community sector in Ryedale. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Members agree the final report for the current scrutiny review.  
 
2.2 That Members provide two topics for the next scrutiny review for which officers will 

provide a scoping report to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
2.3 That Members note the progress report for previous scrutiny review 

recommendations. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has commissioned a scrutiny review of the 

Councils role in supporting a sustainable voluntary and community sector. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified at this point but this will be reviewed as the 

review progresses. 
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 These are detailed in the draft report attached at annex A 

 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 

 

Agenda Item 11

Page 45



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  4 OCTOBER  2012 
 

6.1 The aim of the review is to make recommendations to the policy committees of the 
Council on the options available to Council for ensuring it utilises any of its resources 
in the most efficient, effective and economical way to support a sustainable voluntary 
and community sector. The draft report is attach
[...]
der 
 

Male:  

Female:  

Age 0-24 yrs 

25-34 yrs 

35-44 yrs 

45-54 yrs 

55-64 yrs 

65 yrs+ 

Disability Yes 

No 

 
 
    
    
    
    
   
   

I give unpaid work 
as an individual 
only and not 

through 
groups, clubs and 
organisations

10%

I have not given 
any unpaid help at 
all over the last 12 

months
37%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 
any group(s) club(s) or organisation(s)?

 

 

101 

132 

6 

4 

22 

39 

62 

101 

37 

198 

Less Often
15%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 
any group(s) club(s) or organisation(s)?

Page 29 

 

At least once a 
week
20%

Less than  once a 
week but at least 
once a month

18%

How often over the past 12 months have you given unpaid help to 

Page 76



 

 

Commissioning Board 1 Thursday 20 September 2012 

 
 

 
Commissioning Board 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 20 September 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Andrews, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), Fraser, Hope, Richardson, 
Mrs Sanderson and Walker 
 
In Attendance 

 
Fiona Brown, Jos Holmes, Nicki Lishman, Phil Long and Steve Richmond 
 
 
Minutes 

 
69 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Frank and Hicks. 
 
 

70 Minutes of Meeting held on 7 June 2012 
 
Members deferred approval of the minutes of the Commissioning Board held 
on 7 June 2012 until the next meeting. 
 
 

71 Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillors Andrews and Clark declared a personal non-pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interest in the item as they were published writers. 
 
 

72 Urgent Business 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

73 Creative Economy Commissioning: Progress Report 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted and that the proposed consultation with stakeholders be 
supported. 

Agenda Item 12

Page 77



 
 
 

 

 

Commissioning Board 2 Thursday 20 September 2012 

 
 

 
74 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent 

 
There being no other items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 7.10 pm. 
 
Publication date:  26 September 2012 
Implementation date: 11 October 2012 
 
 

Page 78


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meetings held on 5 July 2012 (attached) and 25 September 2012 (to follow)
	6 External Audit Quarterly Progress Report
	7 Customer Complaints Q1 (2012/13))
	2b CSB - Customer Complaints Q1 (2012- 13) 04 October 2012 Annex 1
	2c CSB - Customer Complaints Q1 (2012-13) 04 October 2012 Annex 2

	8 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints Letter
	3b Ombudsman Complaints Report

	9 Corporate Risk Register - September 2012
	10 Progress of Scrutiny Recommendations
	11 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report
	6b HCS- Scrutiny Review Progress Report -  Annex A DRAFT Support for VCS Scrutiny Review 2012 Report

	12 Decisions from other Committees



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 4 October 2012 

 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 4 October 2012 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Arnold, Cussons, Raper, Mrs Shields (Vice-Chairman), Wainwright 
(Chairman), Ward and Windress 
 
In Attendance 

 
Audrey Adnitt, Clare Slater and Janet Waggott 
 
 
Minutes 

 
177 Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Hawkins 
 
 

178 Minutes of the Meetings held on 5 July 2012 (attached) and 25 September 
2012 (to follow) 
 

Decision 
 

That the minutes of the meetings of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
meetings held on the 5 July 2012 and the 25 September 2012 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
 

 
 

179 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were two items of urgent business, the 
Head of Corporate Services was to give a verbal report on the progress being 
made to clear the backlog in Revenues and Benefits.  The Chief Executive 
was to provide further details on the decision making process, particularly in 
relation to the decision made at the meeting of Council on the 6 September 
2012 regarding the sale of Ryedale Bowls Club. 
 
 

180 Declarations of Interest 
 
None. 
 
 

181 External Audit Quarterly Progress Report 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 4 October 2012 

 
 

The Head of Corporate Services presented the External Auditor Deloittes 
External Quarterly Progress Report as at September 2012, which provided a 
summary of recent activities. 
 

Decision 
 

That the report be noted 
 

 
 
 

182 Customer Complaints Q1 (2012/13)) 
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented a report from the Customer 
Services and Benefits Manager on Customer Complaints received Quarter 1 
(2012/13) (previously circulated). 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

 
 
 

183 Local Government Ombudsman Complaints Letter 
 
The Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter was reviewed. 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
 

184 Corporate Risk Register - September 2012 
 
The Head of Corporate Services presented the Corporate Risk Register 
(previously circulated). 
 

Decision 
 
That the report be received. 
 

 
 

185 Scrutiny Reviews Progress Report 



 
 
 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 4 October 2012 

 
 

 
Considered – Report of the Head of Corporate Services. 
 

Decision 
That the report be received. 
 
a. Members agreed the final reports for the current scrutiny review. 
b. The topic for the next scrutiny review was to be a Review of Members Roles 
as Board Members and Member Champions and a scoping report on the topic 
be prepared for the next meeting of the Committee. 
c. That the progress report for the previous scrutiny review recommendations 
be noted. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

186 Decisions from other Committees 
 
The Minutes of the Commissioning Board meeting held on the 20 September 
2012 and the Policy and Resources Committee held on the 27 September 
2012 were presented. 
 

Decision 
 
That the minutes be received. 
 

 
 

187 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The following updates were received: 

• The Head of Corporate Services provided that an update on the 
progress being made in the Revenues and Benefits team to clear the 
backlog of work, and was pleased to report that the backlog should be 
cleared by Christmas. 

• The Chief Executive provided further information on the framework for 
decision making in accordance with in the Council Constitution, 
particularly in relation to the recent decision made at the Council 
meeting in September 2012 regarding Ryedale Bowls Club. 

 
The meeting closed at 8pm. 
 
 


